Canadian Election Results

1917 Federal Elections Results

Number of Seats in the House of Common
	Province/Territory
	Liberal
	Union (Conservatives

	
	
	plus some Liberals)

	PEI
	2
	2

	Nova Scotia
	4
	4

	New Brunswick
	4
	12

	Quebec
	64
	3

	Ontario
	8
	74

	Manitoba
	1
	16

	Saskatchewan
	0
	16

	Alberta
	1
	11

	British Columbia
	0
	13

	Yukon
	0
	1

	Total seats
	84
	152


	Party
	BQ
	CA
	PC
	NDP
	Liberal
	Other
	Total

	2000: Ridings

(% of Pop. Vote)
	38

(10.7)
	66

(25.5)
	12

(12.2)
	13

(8.5)
	172

(40.8)
	0

(2.3)
	301

(100)

	2004: Ridings

(% of Pop. Vote)
	54

(12.4)
	99 *

(29.6)
	19

(15.7)
	135

(36.7)
	1

(4.8)
	308

(100)

	2006: Ridings

(% of Pop. Vote)
	51

(10.5)
	124

(36.3)
	29

(17.5)
	103

(30.2)
	1

(5.5)
	308

(100)

	2008: Ridings

(% of Pop. Vote)
	49

(10)
	143

(37.6)
	37

(18.2)
	77

(26.2)
	2

(7.9)
	308

(100)

	2011: Ridings

(% of Pop. Vote)
	4

(6)
	166

(39.6)
	103

(30.6)
	34

(18.9)
	1

(4.6)
	308

(100)

	* Progressive Conservative and Canadian Alliance merged to form Conservative Party of Canada


	
	1957
	1958
	1962
	1963
	1965
	1968
	1972
	1974
	1979
	1980
	1984
	1988
	1993
	1997

	LIB
	105
	48
	99
	129
	131
	155
	109
	141
	114
	147
	40
	83
	177
	155

	PC
	112
	208
	116
	95
	97
	72
	107
	95
	136
	103
	211
	169
	2
	20

	NDP
	25
	8
	19
	17
	21
	22
	31
	16
	26
	32
	30
	43
	9
	21

	SC
	19
	0
	30
	24
	14
	14
	15
	11
	6
	0
	0
	-
	-
	-

	REF
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	0
	52
	60

	BQ
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	54
	44

	OTH
	4
	1
	1
	0
	2
	1
	2
	1
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	1

	Voter Turnout
	74.1
	79.4
	79.0
	79.2
	74.8
	75.7
	76.7
	71.0
	75.7
	69.3
	75.3
	75.3
	69.6
	67.0



Election 2000, 2004, 2006, 2008 and 2011 Results 


(Seats and % of Vote)





Questions:





Using the tables and your notes:


1. How many seats were in the House of Commons in 1917?


2. What parties joined to form the Union government?


3. The Union government of 1917 is an example of what type of government?  (Majority, Minority or Coalition) 


4. How many seats were in the House of Commons in 1979?


5. How many seats did the PCs win in 1979?


6. How many seats did all the other parties win?


7. What type of government did the PCs form in 1979?


8. How many seats were in the House of Commons in 1984?


9. Which party formed the government in1984?


10. How many seats did this party win?


11. What type of government did Canada have in 1984?


12. In what year did the House of Commons expand to 301 seats?


13. What percent of Canada’s population voted in the 1997 election?


14.  Examine the elections from 1957 to 1997 to determine:


Who won the largest majority?


Which had the largest voter turnout?


Which had the smallest voter turnout?


Which party formed the government most often?


15. What percent of voters chose the Liberal Party in the 2000 election?


16. What percent of voters chose the Canadian Alliance party in 2000?


17. Compare the percent of votes and ridings won by the Bloc and the NDP in 2000, 2004, 2006 and 2008. Do the seats won by these parties accurately reflect the percentage of votes they received? Explain why or why not (include evidence from the table).


18. What party is currently the official opposition in Canada?


19. How many seats did this party win?


20. What type of government does Canada have today?


21.  Graph the number of ridings won by each of the parties in the last five elections. In proper sentence form, describe three trends (patterns) in the election results of these five elections.  Include specific evidence (i.e. numbers/data).





Read pages 98 to 100 in Canadian by Conviction and answer the following:


In what ways are voting procedures today different from those of the past? Describe at least two differences.


Define/explain the “first past the post” electoral system.


Define/explain how a “proportional system of representation” works.


Create a table in which you outline the major advantages and disadvantages of the “first past the post” and a “proportional” electoral systems. Be specific.














Past Federal Election Results 1957 - 1997





Legend:


PC�
NDP�
SC�
REF�
BQ�
LIB�
CA�
OTH�
�
Progressive Conservative�
New Democratic Party�
Social Credit�
Reform�
Bloc Quebecois�
Liberal Party�
Canadian Alliance�
Other Parties or Independents�
�









